C-type V2.0
Impulse sealing machine
Instruction manual
Before using the machine please read carefully the
instruction manual!
2
Table of contents:
1. Introduction .................................................................................................... 3

Letter “C” indicates that the machine is powder coated (orange), the sign
“CI” means anodized (grey) finish with stainless fasteners. The numbers
after the type code indicate the maximal sealing length.
4
Figure 1 Data table
2. How to set up the machine
2.1. Transport and positioning of the machine
During transport and setup, handle the machine with great care.
Carefully lift the machine out of the cardboard box.
After unpacking, it is advisable to put the machine on a worktable.
2.2. Conditions of use
The machine shall be operated and stores in a dry room with good
ventilation away from inflammable materials, gases and other explosives.
Ideal operation room conditions:
  Temperature:  between +5°C and +40°C
  Relative humidity: between 30% and 90%
 5
3. Technical description
3.1. Build-up
Figure 2 The build-up of sealing machine
1 – Grounded main electric
cable
2 – Hinge bolt
3 – Sealing bar
4 – Knife assembly
5 – Handle
6 – Front cap (magnetic)
7 – Machine type code
8 – Silicone rubber
9 – Sealing unit (sealing
wire with upper and
lower teflon tape)
10 – LED (lamp)
11 – Regulator button
12 – Front cover
13 – Machine frame
14 – Back cover
4. Operation
After connecting to the electricity, but before starting the sealing, set the
sealing time.  Close the handle and push it down continuously until the
sealing time ends (while the LED (lamp) lights red the machine is sealing)
6
and afterwards for 1-2 seconds so that the film cools down. Cut the film
then lift the handle to default position.
For the appropriate operation of the machine it is
necessary to read and fully understand the entire
instruction manual.
5. Setup and operation of the machine
5.1. To-do before operation
Before starting the operation check that the machine is intact.
Do not use the machine if the connection plug, the
cables or any other parts are damaged. Electric shock
hazard!
5.2. Electric connection
Before connecting the machine to the electricity make sure that the
electricity voltage is identical to the voltage value of the data table (see:
Figure 1) on the back of the machine and that the grounded complies with
the safety provisions. In case of any doubts please refer to the local
Electricity Supplier.
Figure 3 Grounded electric plug
FOLLOW THE SAFETY REGULATIONS OF THE WORKPLACE.
NEVER USE THE MACHINE WITHOUT GROUNDING.
 7
5.3. Setup
The machine is ready for operation after it is connected to the electricity
network. The yellow light of the LED (lamp) indicates the ready state.
(Figure 4 “a”).
 The correct sealing time should be set referring to the type and width
of the used film. For effecting a trial sealing set the sealing time regulatory
button (Figure 4 “b”) to the lowest setting (1). Place the film between the
sealing head and the sealing electrode. Close the sealing head and wait
for the end of the sealing time while continuously pushing it down. During
sealing the light of the LED (lamp) (Figure 4 “a”) changes from yellow to
red. In order to achieve a perfect seal it is advisable to keep the handle
down for a few seconds after the sealing ends so that the seal cools down
under pressure and becomes extremely solid. After the cool down time lift
the handle and the seal is ready.
Figure 4  Operation setting
If the sealing of the film is not perfect or the bag is not sealed properly,
the sealing time has to be increased by changing the sealing time
regulatory button (Figure 4 “b”) to a higher setting.
The trial sealing always has to be carried out at a low setting and if
necessary the value needs to be increased by small steps. Sealing carried
8
out at a higher temperature than necessary, may result in the premature
wear of parts and the excessive melting of packaging material.
Never weld without film.
5.4. The use of the cutting knife
The knife is pulled back by a spring for safety reasons. By pressing
down the knife and moving it back and forth the film can be cut during the